

No. 23-975

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

SEVEN COUNTY INFRASTRUCTURE COALITION AND
UINTA BASIN RAILWAY, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

EAGLE COUNTY COLORADO AND CENTER FOR
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF NACCO NATURAL RESOURCES
CORPORATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEFFERY D. UBERSAX
BRANDON MORDUE
KUSHNER & HAMED
Co., LPA
1375 East Ninth St.
Suite 1930
Cleveland, OH 44114
216.696.6700
jdubersax@kushnerhamed.com
bmordue@kushnerhamed.com

CHARLES T. WEHLAND
COUNSEL OF RECORD
JONES DAY
110 N. Wacker Drive
Suite 4800
Chicago, IL 60606
312.269.4388
ctwehland@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus

September 4, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interests of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	5
I. The Majority View Among the Circuits Correctly Interprets <i>Public Citizen</i>	5
II. The D.C. Circuit’s Outlier Interpretation of <i>Public Citizen</i> Makes for Bad National Policy and Forces Agencies to Act Outside Their Jurisdiction and Expertise	8
A. Project Delay Can Cause Project Death, and That Is the Goal of Much Environmental Litigation	8
B. Expansive NEPA Review Converts Vague Enabling Statutes Into Limitless Fonts of Veto Power.....	10
C. The Resulting Problem Is Many Agency Czars With Overlapping Vetoes, Regardless of Expertise.....	15
III. Unlimited Consideration of Upstream and Downstream Effects Creates an Unworkable Standard for NEPA.....	17
A. NEPA Review Beyond the Proximate Cause of an Agency’s Action Has No Logical Stopping Point.....	17
B. New Regulations Will Exacerbate the Problem and Turn U.S. Federal Agencies Into Global Environmental Monitors	22

C. Limitless NEPA Review Is Bad for Everyone.....	26
IV. NACCO's Own Experiences Provide a Case Study of the Negative Consequences of Downstream Review	28
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity, Manasota-88, Inc. v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs, 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019)</i>	6, 16, 20, 21, 27
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Public Citizen, 541 U.S. 752 (2004)</i>	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 11, 17
<i>Eagle Cty. v. Surface Transp. Bd., 82 F.4th 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2023)</i>	2, 7, 11, 13, 16, 28
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC, 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....</i>	7
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 746 F.3d 698 (6th Cir. 2014)</i>	6, 17
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo, 144 S. Ct. 2244, 2272 (2024).....</i>	3, 23
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy, 460 U.S. 766 (1983)</i>	5, 14, 17
<i>Protect Our Parks, Inc. v. Buttigieg, 39 F.4th 389 (7th Cir. 2022).....</i>	6, 8, 9
<i>Ravulapalli v. Napolitano, 773 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2011).....</i>	8
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council, 490 U.S. 332 (1989)</i>	10

Sierra Club v. FERC (“*Sabal Trail*”),
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 7, 15, 30

Sierra Club v. FERC,
827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 7

Sierra Club v. FERC,
827 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 7

West Virginia v. EPA,
142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022) 3, 15, 16, 27, 32

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 1202(f)..... 28

30 U.S.C. § 201(a)(1)..... 28

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)(i) 23

49 U.S.C. § 10101 12

49 U.S.C. § 10101(1) 12

49 U.S.C. § 10101(2) 12

49 U.S.C. § 10101(5) 13

49 U.S.C. § 10901(c) 11, 12

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1501.3(b)(1) (2023)..... 23

40 C.F.R. § 1501.3(d)(1) (2024)..... 23

40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(i)(4)..... 23

National Environmental Policy Act Implementing Regulations Revisions, 87 FR 23453 (April 20, 2022) (codified at 40 C.F.R. § 1508.1)	22
---	----

Other Authorities

James W. Coleman, <i>Beyond the Pipeline Wars: Reforming Environmental Assessment of Energy Transport Infrastructure</i> , 2018 UTAH L. REV. 119 (2018).....	18, 19
James Coleman, <i>Pipelines & Power-Lines: Building the Energy Transport Future</i> , 80 OHIO ST. L.J. 263 (2019)	26, 27
Amended Complaint, <i>The Falkirk Mining Co. v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , No. 1:24-cv-00040-DLH-CRH (D.N.D. Apr. 4, 2024).....	29, 30
Sarah Imhoff, <i>A Streamlined Approach to Renewable Energy Development: Bringing the United States Into a Greener Energy Future</i> , 26 GEO. INT'L ENVTL. L. REV. 69 (2013)	9
Sam Kalen, <i>Mining Our Future Critical Minerals: Does Darkness Await Us?</i> , 51 ENVTL. L. REP. 11006 (2021).....	25
NORTH AMERICAN COAL CORPORATION, COMMENTS ON THE DRAFT RESOURCE MANAGEMENT PLAN/ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT FOR THE BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT NORTH DAKOTA Field Office (May 17, 2023), available at https://perma.cc/G85J-6CK8	31

J.B. Ruhl & James Salzman, <i>What Happens When the Green New Deal Meets the Old Green Laws?</i> , 44 VT. L. REV. 693 (2020).....	10, 26
Benjamin K. Sovacool et al., <i>Sustainable Minerals and Metals for a Low-Carbon Future</i> , 367 SCIENCE 30 (2020).....	24, 25
James T.B. Tripp & Nathan G. Alley, <i>Streamlining NEPA's Environmental Review Process: Suggestions for Agency Reform</i> , 12 N.Y.U. ENVTL. L.J. 74 (2003).....	8
